## ORDINANCE NO. 0-86-23

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE OF ORDINANCE NO. 0-83-28; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That addendum number one of Ordinance No. 0-83-28, Boundary Line Of The City of Conway's Planning Area be hereby amended to read as follows:

## "BOUNDARY LINE OF THE CITY OF CONWAY'S PLANNING AREA

Begin at a point of the east line of Section 21, T6N, R13W, Faulkner Co., AR where the centerline of the east fork of Cadron Creek crosses; thence running south along the east line of said Sec. 21, along the east line of Sec. 28 and along the east line of Sec. 33, T6N, R13W, to the southeast corner of said Section 33; thence run south along the east line of Sec. 4, Sec. 9, Sec. 16, and Sec. 21 of T5N, R13W, to the Southeast corner of said Sec. 21; thence run west along the south lines of Sec. 21 and Sec. 20 of T5N, R13W, to the southwest corner of said Sec. 20; thence run south along the east line of Sec. 30, T5N, R13W to the southeast corner of the northeast quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of the northeast quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of Sec. 30; thence run west along the south line of the north quarter of Sec. 30, T5N, R13W to a point on the east line of Sec. 25, T5N, R14W; thence running south along the east lines of Secs. 25 and 36 of T5N, R14W to the southeast corner of said Sec. 36; thence run west along the south line of Sec. 36, T5N, R14W to the northeast corner of Sec. 2, T4N, R14W; thence run south along the east line of said Sec. 2, T4N, R14W to the southeast corner of said Sec. 2; thence run west along the south line of Secs. 2 and 3 of T4N, R14W to the southwest corner of said Sec. 3; thence run north along the west line of Secs. 3 (T4N, R14W), 34 and 27 (T5N, R14W) to the northwest corner of Sec. 27, T5N, R14W; thence run west along the south line of Secs. 21, 20 and 19 of T5N, R14W and Sec. 24, T5N, R15W to the centerline of the Arkansas River; thence running northwardly along the centerline of the Arkansas River to the centerline of Cadron Creek at its mouth; thence running northwardly along the centerline of Cadron Creek to the centerline of the east fork of the Cadron Creek; thence running eastwardly along the centerline of the east fork of Cadron Creek to the point of beginning."

SECTION 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

SECTION 3: That it is ascertained and declared that it is necessary for the public peace and welfare of the citizens of the City of Conway, Arkansas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_25th\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_March\_\_

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Martha Hartinia

